

QUAID-E-AZAM SOLAR POWER (PVT) LTD



Quaid e Azam Solar Power (pvt) Ltd

BIDDING DOCUMENT

FOR

PROCUREMENT OF CAR RENTAL SERVICES

1. Invitation to Bid
2. Instructions to Bidders
3. Bid Form
4. Conditions of Contract

DISCLAIMER

1. The information contained in this Bid document or subsequently provided to applicants, whether verbally or in written form by or on behalf of Quaid-e-Azam Solar (Pvt) Ltd (QASPL), shall be subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Bid document.

2. The bidder is expected to examine the Bidding Documents, including all instructions, forms, terms, specifications and charts / drawings. Failure to furnish all information required by the Bidding documents or submission of a Bid not substantially responsive to the Bidding Documents in every respect would result in the rejection of the Bid.

INVITATION TO BID

Ref# QASPL/2023/RS/01

Quaid-e-Azam Solar (Pvt) Ltd (QASPL) invites sealed bids from firms for the procurement of Car Rental Services Provider for QASPL Head office Lahore and Site Office located at Bahawalpur of Punjab. The procedure for selection of firm shall be Single Stage Two Envelope bidding procedure as per PPR 2014.

1. Scope of Work

- Vehicle will be provided model not beyond last three years that is 2022 down/below. Only from 2022 till to date model vehicles will be accepted.
- Vehicle will be provided with driver.
- Requirement of vehicles and place of duty so required can be anywhere and anytime.
- The bidder shall provide the rental services for inter district / intra district travelling on daily / weekly / monthly (24 hours basis & calendar date basis) rental basis for vehicles with valid license holder driver and working Air Conditioner/heater across Pakistan. All the vehicles shall have fog lights installed. The quantity of vehicles may vary as per requirement of the Client.
- The Client shall provide the fuel for all vehicle (daily / weekly / monthly).
- The Rental bid shall include Driver Wages, food, logging etc. and all applicable governmental taxes. The cost of fuel refill and toll taxes shall be paid by driver / bidder during travel and the same should be billed to QASPL with provision of actual receipts with travel bill.
- The hiring service time and mileage will start from the time arrival of vehicle at requisite place and will continue till reliving of vehicle by the Client. The driver of the vehicle shall be expected to provide a snapshot of “before” and “after” reading of the meter. The bidder shall ensure that tank is full before journey and also refill at the end of the journey and both the receipts should be verified by the employee using the car as the fuel payment shall be made based on the same.
- No advance payment shall be made.
- The Rental bid of Vehicle provided under this Contract shall remain the same during the period of this Contract. The Firm shall not demand for increase in rental price during the period of this Contract.
- The vehicle provided under this Contract shall also be completely insured and documents shall be kept in the vehicle all the time. A copy of insurance documents shall be submitted to the Client.
- The bidder shall be fully responsible for all payments like E.O.B.I., Social Security, Health Insurance, etc. Of their staff/Drivers.
- The Client will deduct income tax and PRA or any tax, if applicable, as per prescribed rates of the government.
- The Firm/Company shall provide Services according to the needs and requirements of the Client and in case the quality of Services rendered by the Firm is not as per the contractual obligations or non-compliance of the conditions specified in sub-clauses below, a warning letter will be issued along with a

deduction of 10% from the invoice on first warning letter, 20% will be deducted on second warning letter and on third time, the contract will be terminated and performance security will be forfeited.

Unsatisfactory services shall include:

- Absenteeism without intimation
 - Reckless driving
 - Frequent accidents
 - Misbehaviour by drivers
 - Improper hygiene of self and cleanliness of vehicle
 - Not maintaining proper log book / travel detail and enclosing it with the invoice
 - Drivers being unaware of local routes within the particular duty division/city
- The bidder shall be responsible for the repair & maintenance of all vehicles provided under this Contract.
 - In case of theft, snatching, accident or total loss to the vehicle through accidents the bidder will deal with the insurance company for documentation, depreciation and final claim settlements.
 - In case of repair, if the vehicles took more than 01 day then Firm shall provide alternate similar vehicle on urgent basis at same point without any delay and in this regard no extra charges shall be paid by the Client.
 - In case of leave of driver, the Firm shall provide alternate similar vehicle on urgent basis at same point without any delay and in this regard no extra charges shall be paid by the Client.
 - The bidder shall be fully responsible to provide the competent and well-trained drivers having following qualities for the performance of services under this Contract:
 - Driver must be able maintain (read and write) log book in proper manner.
 - Driver shall not be allowed to smoke in car.
 - Driver shall maintain himself and the car in proper hygienic condition.
 - Drive must have the code of conduct for driving of vehicles.
 - Driver must have fresh/new face mask and hand sanitizer on regularly basis.
 - The rental vehicle will be available for 365 days including all holidays.
 - The bidder shall maintain basic standard of vehicles.
 - In case of vehicle(s) hired on daily & monthly basis, during day & night, vehicle(s) will not be parked at driver's house especially on holidays.
 - In case of vehicle(s) hired on monthly/weekly basis, during day & night, vehicle(s) will be parked with handing over the Key(s) of vehicle(s) to the client at following places:
 - 3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.
 - or Other offices of QASPL
 - Places designated by the QASPL including residence of the officials.

3. The Framework Contract to be signed with the successful Bidder and extendable with mutual consent of both the parties. The rate per items/service quoted by the bidder shall remain the same for one year from signing of the contract. Separate Contract may be signed for different regions based on lowest evaluated bidder for each region.

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from **Quaid-e-Azam Solar (Pvt) Ltd (QASPL)**. Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 22nd September, 2023 at **03:00 pm**.

5. Technical Criteria:

Sr. No	Eligibility	Yes/No
01	Bid Security: PKR. 24,000/- (3% of Estimated Cost PKR 800,000/-) (Refundable) in the shape of CDR in favor of “ Quaid-e-Azam Solar Power (Pvt) Ltd ”	
02	Copy of the Proprietor's CNIC or firm's incorporation certificate	
03	Minimum of 05 years of experience in providing rental services to Public / Private Sector (Attach Purchase / Work Order or Contract)	
04	The bidder should provide list of present clients.	
05	Registration with tax Authorities (Copy of NTN / GST and PRA Certificate) Active Tax Payer on FBR	
06	Affidavit on a stamp paper worth Rs. 50 regarding possession of more than 10 vehicles.	
07	Affidavit on Legal paper of not being blacklisted by Govt. or Private Organization (Specimen Provided at T-FORM II	
08	Firm Profile	
09	Bid should be signed and stamped by the bidder authorized representative.	
<p>Note: Attach copies of required documents with proper annexures along with bidding document. Submission of all above documents is mandatory for eligibility/ technical evaluation. Those bidders could not fulfil the eligibility/ technical criteria shall be treated as Non-Responsive bids.</p>		

5. Bids received after the time specified herein shall be rejected. Bids will be opened on the same day at **03:30 pm** in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below.

6. QASPL will not be responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by Bidders in connection with the preparation or delivery of Bids. In case of official holiday on the day of submission, next day will be treated as closing date. Bid notice has also been posted on PPRa website (www.ppra.punjab.gov.pk) and QASPL website (www.qasolar.com).

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

admin@qasolar.com, pm@qasolar.com

Ph:+92 99332261-65 Fax 042-35790366

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

INTRODUCTION

1. Scope

- 1.1 The QASPL wishes to receive Bid for the Services mentioned in Invitation to Bid at the earlier page (hereinafter referred to as Services).
- 1.2 The bid is to be completed and submitted to the QASPL in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders.

2. Eligible Bidder

The Invitation for Bid is open to the well reputed companies / firm / experience suppliers based in Pakistan in specific items registered with Income and Sales Tax Department.

3. Eligible Goods

- 3.1 The Goods to be supplied under the Contract shall have their origin in eligible member countries.
- 3.2 For purposes of Clause 3.1 above, "origin" shall be considered to be the place where the Goods are produced or from which the Services are provided. Goods are produced when, through manufacturing, processing or substantial and major assembling of components, a commercially recognized product results that is substantially different in basic characteristics or in purpose or utility from its components.

4. Cost of Bidding

- 4.1 The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and delivery of its Bid, and the QASPL will in no case be responsible or liable for those costs.

5. Joint Ventures (Not Applicable)

6. Assurance

- 6.1 The successful bidder will be required to give satisfactory assurance of its ability and intention to supply the Goods and Service pursuant to the Contract, within the time set forth therein.

BIDDING DOCUMENTS

7. Contents of Bidding Documents

- 7.1 The Good and Service required, bidding procedures and Contract terms are prescribed in the bidding documents. In addition to the Invitation for Bid, the bidding documents include:
 - a) Instructions to Bidders

- b) Bid Form
- c) Contract Form
- d) Conditions of Contract

7.2 The bidder is expected to examine all instructions, forms, terms and specifications in the Bidding Document. Failure to furnish all information required by the Bidding documents or submission of a bid not substantially responsive to the bidding documents in every respect will result in the rejection of the bid.

8. Clarification of Bidding Document

8.1 The prospective bidder requiring any further information or clarification of the bidding documents may notify the QASPL in writing or by visiting at the following address:

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

admin@qasolar.com, pm@qasolar.com

Ph:+92 99332261-65 Fax 042-35790366

QASPL will respond in writing to any request for information or clarification of the bidding documents, which it receives no later than seven (07) days prior to the deadline for the submission of bid.

9. Amendment of Bidding Documents

9.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bid, the QASPL may, for any reason, whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by the prospective bidders, modify the bidding documents by issuing a corrigendum(s) and / or addendum(s) and may also extend time for submission of bids in its own discretion if QASPL deems it appropriate and necessary.

9.2 The amendment shall be part of the bidding documents, pursuant to Clause 8.1, will be notified in writing or by telex, or by fax to the prospective bidder who has received the bidding documents, and will be binding on him. Bidder is required to acknowledge receipt of any such amendment to the bidding documents.

9.3 In order to afford the prospective bidder reasonable time in which to take the amendment into account in preparing its bid, the QASPL may, at its discretion, extend the deadline for the submission of bid.

9.4 The quantity of the Goods mentioned in bidding document may be variate upto 15% and QASPL may add, modify or delete the items listed above.

PREPARATION OF BID

10. Language of Bid

10.1 The bid prepared by the bidder and all correspondence and documents relating to the bid exchanged by the bidder and the QASPL shall be written in the English language. Any printed literature furnished by the bidder may be written in another

language, provided that this literature is accompanied by an English translation, in which case, for purposes of interpretation of the bid, the English translation shall prevail. However, QASPL may ask the bidders to clarify on any substantive issue, which it deems it appropriate to be clarified for proper evaluation of the bid.

11. Documents Comprising the Bid

11.1 The evaluation of Bid submitted shall be inclusive of, but not be limited to, the following factors:

a) Bid Form

The Bidder shall complete the Bid Form in accordance with Clause 12.

b) Price Schedule

The Bidder shall complete the appropriate Price Schedule furnished in the Bidding Documents in accordance with Clauses 13 & 14.

c) Bid Security

The bidder shall furnish Bid Security in accordance with Clause 15.

12. Bid Form

12.1 The bidder shall complete the Bid Form duly signed by the authorized person along with the stamp of the company and all the Schedules furnished in the bidding documents.

13. Bid Prices

13.1 The bidder shall complete Bid Form for all or any Good and Service on which he wants to quote rate as per the instructions contained in this document.

13.2 Prices quoted in the Price Schedule for the Good and Service should be entered in the following manner:

(i) The price of the Good and Service will be quoted in exclusive of after sale services at the address provided.

(ii) The blank or partially / conditionally filled Price Bid Form of any item is considered non competitive for the specific item.

(iii) The price is to be submitted in Pak Rupees only and should include all taxes.

13.3 Prices quoted by the bidder shall remain fixed and valid until completion of the Contract performance and will not be subject to variation on account of escalation.

14. Bid Currencies

Prices shall be quoted in Pak Rupees.

15. Bid Security

- 15.1 Pursuant to Clause 11.1(c), the bidder shall furnish, as part of its bid, a bid security with the amount as mentioned in eligibility criteria.
- 15.2 The bid security shall be denominated in Pak Rupees and shall be in shape of call Deposit Receipt (CDR) in favor of QASPL.
- 15.3 The bid not secured in accordance with Clauses 15.1 and 15.2 above will be rejected by the Purchaser as non-responsive.
- 15.4 An unsuccessful bidder's bid security will be discharged or returned, or both, as promptly as possible upon award of Contract.
- 15.5 The bidder's bid security will be returned, upon the bidder's executing the contract, pursuant to Clause 31, and furnishing the performance guarantee, pursuant to Clause 31.
- 15.6 The bid security may be forfeited:
- (a) if the bidder withdraws its bid during the period of bid validity specified by the bidder on the Bid Form; or
 - (c) if the bidder fails;
 - (i) to sign the contract in accordance with Clause 31, or
 - (ii) to furnish the performance guarantee in accordance with Clause 31.

16. Period of Validity of Bid

- 16.1 The bid shall remain valid for ninety (90) days from the date of bid closing prescribed by the Client, pursuant to Clause 19.
- 16.2 Notwithstanding Clause 16.1 above, the Client may solicit the bidder's consent to an extension of the period of bid validity. The request and the responses thereto shall be made in writing or by cable or fax. If the bidder agrees to the extension request, the validity of the bid security provided under Clause 15 shall also be suitably extended. The bidder may refuse the request without forfeiture of its bid security. The bidder will not be required or permitted to modify its bid.

17. Format and Signing of Bid

- 17.1 The bidder shall submit dully filled original Bidding Document issued to him.
- 17.2 Prescribed Bid Form and Schedules shall be used and not to be retyped. The original bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by the bidder or a person duly authorized to sign on behalf of the bidder. Such authorization shall be indicated by written power of attorney accompanying the bid. All pages of the bid where entries and amendments have been made shall be initialed by the person signing the bid.

- 17.3 The bid shall contain no interlineations, erasures or overwriting except as necessary to correct errors made by the bidder, in which case such corrections shall be initiated by the person or persons signing the bid.

SUBMISSION OF BID

18. Sealing and Marking of Bid

- 18.1 The bidder shall seal the original Bid in an envelope.

- 18.2 The envelopes shall:

- (a) be addressed to the following address:

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

admin@qasolar.com, pm@qasolar.com

Ph:+92 99332261-65 Fax 042-35790366

- (b) bear the following identification:
Bid for Procurement of Car Rental Services

DO NOT OPEN BEFORE 22nd September, 2023

- 18.3 In addition the envelope shall indicate the name and address of the bidder to enable the bid to be returned unopened in case it is declared "Late".

- 18.4 Fax bid will not be entertained.

19. Deadline for Submission of Bid

- 19.1 The original bid must be received by the QASPL at the address specified in Clause 18.2 by **03:00 pm on 22nd September, 2023.**

- 19.2 The QASPL may, at its discretion, extend the deadline for the submission of bids by amending the bidding documents in accordance with Clause 9, in which case all rights and obligations of the QASPL and bidders previously subject to the deadline will thereafter be subject to the deadline as extended.

20. Late Bid

- 20.1 The bid received by the QASPL after the deadline for submission of bid prescribed by the QASPL, pursuant to Clause 19, will be rejected and returned unopened to the bidder.

21. Modification and Withdrawal of Bid

- 21.1 The bidder may modify or withdraw its bid after the bid's submission, provided that written notice of the modification or withdrawal is received by the QASPL prior to the deadline prescribed for submission of bid.

- 21.2 The bidder's modification or withdrawal notice shall be prepared, sealed, marked and dispatched in accordance with the provisions of Clause 18. A withdrawal notice may also be sent by telex or fax but must be followed by a signed confirmation copy, post marked not later than the deadline for submission of bid.
- 21.3 The bid may not be modified subsequent to the deadline for submission of bid.
- 21.4 The bid may not be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for submission of bid and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified by the bidder on the Bid Form. Withdrawal of a bid during this interval may result in the bidder's forfeiture of its bid security, pursuant to Clause 15.
- 21.5 Notwithstanding anything contained herein, QASPL reserves the right to modify, add or cancel any phase of the subject procurement and / or increase / decrease any part of the subject procurement at any time, even after award of contract / purchase order, without incurring any liability arising therefrom.

OPENING AND EVALUATION OF BID

22. Opening of Bid

- 22.1 The bid shall be opened by the QASPL in the presence of the bidder's representatives who choose to attend at the time and date specified in Clause 19.1, at the office of the QASPL, given in Clause 18.2 (a). The bidder's representatives who are present shall sign a register evidencing their attendance.
- 22.2 The bidder's name, bid price, modifications, bid withdrawal, and the presence or absence of the requisite bid security, and such other details as the QASPL, at its discretion, may consider appropriate will be announced and recorded at the opening.

23. Clarification of Bid

- 23.1 To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of bid, the QASPL may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its bid. All responses to requests for clarification shall be in writing, and no change in the price or substance of the bid shall be sought, offered or permitted except as required to confirm the corrections of arithmetical errors discovered in the evaluation of bid.

24. Determination of Responsiveness of Bid

- 24.1 Prior to the detailed evaluation of the bid, pursuant to Clause 26, the Client will examine and determine the substantial responsiveness of the bid to the requirements of the bidding documents. A substantially responsive bid is one which:
- (a) meets the eligibility criteria specified in Clauses 2;
 - (b) has been properly signed on the Bid Form;
 - (c) is accompanied by the required Securities and these Securities are valid and in good order;

- (d) the technical specifications for each Good and Service quoted in the financial Bid should meet the major technical criteria as specified for each Good and Service in technical specifications of this document;
 - (e) Offers fixed price quotations i.e. the bid do not offer an escapable price quotation;
 - (f) is otherwise complete and generally in order;
 - (g) conforms to all the terms, conditions and Specifications of the bidding documents, without material deviation or reservation. A material deviation or reservation is one:
 - (i) which affects in any substantial way the scope, quality or performance of the Good and Service; or
 - (ii) which limits in any substantial way, inconsistent with the bidding documents, the QASPL's rights or the bidder's obligations under the Contract.
- 24.2 The bidder's responsiveness shall be based on the contents of the bid itself without recourse to extrinsic evidence.
- 24.3 The bid determined as not substantially responsive will be rejected by the QASPL and may not subsequently be made responsive by the bidder by correction or withdrawal of the nonconforming deviation or reservation.
- 24.4 The QASPL may waive any minor informality or non-conformity or irregularity in the bid.
- 24.5 Correction of Arithmetical Errors: Bid determined to be substantially responsive will be checked by the QASPL for any arithmetic errors. Errors will be rectified as follows:
- (a) for the total individual bid price of each item Good and Service entered in paragraph of the Bid Form, if there is a discrepancy between the amounts in Figures and in words, the amount which tallies with the total individual Bid Price of each item of Good and Service shown in the Price Schedule for each item of Good and Service, will govern unless the Bid Contains a specific statement confirming the total individual Bid Price of each item of Good and Service.
 - (b) where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the total price resulting from multiplying the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted will govern and the total price shall be corrected, unless in the opinion of the QASPL, there is an obviously gross misplacement of the decimal point in the unit rate, in which case the total price for each item of Good and Service as quoted will govern and the unit rate will be corrected, and
 - (c) where there is a discrepancy in the total price quoted in the Price Schedule of each item of Good and Service vis-à-vis addition of each item of Good and Service, the total of the itemized prices will govern.

The amount stated in the Bid Form will be adjusted by the QASPL in accordance with the above procedure for the correction of errors, and shall be considered as binding upon the Bidder. If the Bidder does not accept the correction of the errors for any item / equipment in the Bid, his Bid will be rejected for the specific Good and Service.

Corrected Total individual Bid Price for each item of Good and Service: The price as determined after the application of arithmetic corrections shall be termed as Corrected Total individual Bid Price for each item of Good and Service.

25. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The QASPL will evaluate and compare the bids previously determined to be substantially responsive, pursuant to Clause 24, as stated hereinafter.

25.1 Basis of Evaluation and Comparison of Bid

The Bids of only those Bidders who are substantially responsive to the requirements of the Bidding document will be considered for evaluation. The evaluation and comparison of the Bid will be done Good and Service wise. The contract will be awarded to those Bidders whose corrected and evaluated Bid Price for that specific item is the lowest.

25.2 Evaluated Bid Prices

The QASPL evaluation of a bid will take into account in addition to the Bid Price, the following factors (Adjustments) in the manner and to the extent stated hereinafter. Adjustment will be based on corrected Bid Prices. The price so determined after making such adjustments will be termed as Evaluated Bid Price. Correction of arithmetical errors as stated in Clause 24.5. The cost of making Good and Service any deficiency resulting from any acceptable, quantifiable variations and deviations from the Schedules, Conditions of Contract and Specifications, shall be added to the corrected Bid Price for comparison purposes only. Terms of Payment: The bidder shall state their bid price for the payment terms outlined in the Conditions of Contract. The bid will be evaluated on the basis of this base price.

26. Contacting the Client

26.1 Any effort by a bidder to influence the QASPL in the QASPL's decisions in respect of bid evaluation, or Contract award will result in the rejection of the bidder's bid.

27. QASPL's Right to Accept the Bid or Reject the Bid

27.1 The QASPL reserves the right to accept or reject all bids at his sole discretion and to annul the bidding process at any time prior to award of Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to the bidders.

AWARD OF CONTRACT

28. Post-qualification and Award Criteria

28.1 The QASPL will determine to its satisfaction whether the bidder has offered Service at reasonable prices consistent with the current prevailing market prices and is qualified to satisfactorily perform the Contract

28.2 An affirmative determination will be prerequisite for award of the Contract to the bidder. A negative determination will result in rejection of the bidder's Bid.

28.3 Subject to Clause 27 above, the QASPL will award the Contract to the bidder if its bid has been determined to be substantially responsive to the bidding documents and consistent with the current prevailing market prices as determined by the QASPL, provided further that the bidder is determined to be qualified to satisfactorily perform the Contract.

29. Notification of Contract Award

29.1 Prior to the expiration of the period of bid validity, the QASPL will notify the bidder in writing by registered letter that its bid has been accepted. This letter is termed as Letter of Acceptance.

30. Signing of Contract

30.1 The performance guarantee shall be submitted after LOA and thereafter the contract will be shared.

30.2 Within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of such advance copy of the Contract, the bidder shall sign the original Contract at the office of QASPL.

31. Performance Guarantee

31.1 Within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of the Letter of Acceptance from the QASPL, the bidder shall furnish the performance guarantee, in accordance with the Conditions of Contract, in the performance guarantee Form provided in the bidding documents or another form acceptable to the QASPL.

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

32. Instructions to Assist the Bidder

32.1 Bid shall be prepared and submitted in accordance with the instructions set forth herein. These instructions to Bidders are provided to assist in preparing their Bid and shall not constitute part of the Contract Documents or give birth to any legal right to the prospective bidders.

33. Income Tax & General Sales Tax

33.1 The bidder may make inquires on income tax to the concerned authorities of Income Tax and General Sales Tax Department, Government of Pakistan.

BID FORM

To:

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

Gentlemen:

Having examined the bidding documents including Addendum No _____, (if any,) the receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledge, for the above Contract, we, the undersigned, offer to ----- in conformity with the said bidding documents for the Total individual Bid Price for Service or such other sums as may be ascertained in accordance with the Price Schedule attached hereto and made part of this Bid.

We undertake, if our above stated individual Bids for any or more Goods and Services is accepted, to complete the Works in accordance with the Contract Execution.

If our individual Bids for any or more Goods and Services are accepted, we will provide the performance guarantee in the sum equivalent to 5% per cent of the Contract Price, for the due performance of the Contract.

We agree to abide by this Bid for the period of ----- days from the date fixed for bid opening pursuant to Clause 22 of the Instructions to Bidders, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period.

Dated this _____ day of _____.

WITNESS

Bidder Signature Along With Seal

Signature -----

Signature -----

Name-----

Name -----

Title: -----

Title-----

Address: -----

Address-----

FINANCIAL BID FORM

Region	Cars	Models	Daily Rent Inclusive of Taxes with Driver	Per Month Rent Inclusive of Taxes with Driver
Lahore Region	Toyota Revo 4WD Double cabin (Air Conditioned)	2022 or Higher		
	Toyota Corolla Xli	2022 or Higher		
	Toyota Corolla Gli	2022 or Higher		

Bahawal pur Region	Toyota Revo 4WD Double cabin (Air Conditioned)	2022 or Higher		
	Toyota Corolla Xli	2022 or Higher		
	Toyota Corola Gli	2022 or Higher		

Note: Lowest cost shall be determined on Grand Total Separately for each region. Sperate contract will be signed with successful bidders on region wise lowest evaluated Bidders. Quoted rates are inclusive of Driver Wage (as per the minimum wage notification by the Govt), food, night stay charges, repair & maintenance and all applicable taxes.

The contract will be awarded to the lowest evaluated bidder who achieve highest marks on the basis of the following criteria:

Sr.No	Description	Marks
1	Daily car rental with driver	50
2	Monthly car rental with driver	50
Grand Total		100

Sr.No	Vehicle Rental Daily	Total Marks 50
1	1 st Lowest bidder	50/50
2	2 nd Lowest bidder	40/50
3	3 rd Lowest bidder	30/50
4	4 th Lowest Bidder	20/50
5	5 th Lowest bidder	10/50
Sr.No	Vehicle Rental Monthly	Total Marks 50
1	1 st Lowest bidder	50/50
2	2 nd Lowest bidder	40/50
3	3 rd Lowest bidder	30/50
4	4 th Lowest bidder	20/50
5	5 th Lowest bidder	10/50

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE FORM

To:

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

WHEREAS (Name of the Contractor)

hereinafter called "the Contractor" has undertaken, in pursuance of "Invitation to Bids", Procurement of following Good,

1. (Name Of Good) 2. (Name Of Good) etc.
(hereinafter called "the Contract").

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the Contract that the Contractor shall furnish you with a bank guarantee by a recognized schedule bank for the sum specified therein as security for compliance with the Contractor's performance obligations in accordance with the Contract;

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give you the Guarantee on behalf of the Contractor;

NOW THEREFORE, WE hereby affirm that we are Guarantor and responsible to you, on behalf of the Contractor, up to a total of _____ (Amount of the guarantee in words and figures), and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand declaring the Contractor to be in default under the Contract, and without cavil or argument, any sum or sums as specified by you, within the limits of _____ (Amount of Guarantee) as aforesaid without your needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum specified therein.

This guarantee is valid until _____ day of _____, or _____, whichever is later.

[NAME OF GUARANTOR]

Signature_____

Name_____

Title _____

Address_____

Seal_____

[PRINT ON STAMP PAPER]
Non-judicial stamp paper (with a value of Rs. 50)

Date: _____

AFFIDAVIT

It is hereby solemnly confirmed and declared that M/s -----
--, is declaring on oath that the Applicant:

- is not in *bankruptcy* or liquidation proceedings;
- has *never* been declared *ineligible/blacklisted* by Government / Semi-Government / Agency or Authority or any employer till date due to the any reasons
- is not making any *misrepresentations* or concealing any material fact and detail;
- has not been convicted of, fraud, *corruption*, collusion or money laundering;
- is not aware of any conflict of interest or potential *conflict of interest* arising from prior or existing contracts or relationships which could materially affect its capability to comply with its obligations; and
- does not fall within any of the circumstances for *ineligibility* or disqualifications

(Stamp of Company)
(Signatures of Authorized Rep)

Company Name

Attestation by Oath Commissioner and/or Notary Public

CONTRACT FOR HIRING OF CAR RENTAL SERVICES

BY AND BETWEEN:

QUAID-E-AZAM SOLAR POWER (PVT) LTD

And

M/S _____

CONTRACT NO. QASPL _____

Dated: __ ____, 2023

This CONTRACT (hereinafter called the "**Contract**") is made and being entered on the ____ day of _____, 2023

Quaid-e-Azam Solar Power (Pvt) Ltd (hereinafter referred as '**QASPL or Client**'), a public company limited by guarantee, promoted by Government of the Punjab, having its place of business at 3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore, through its Chief Executive Officer which expression unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, includes and deemed to include its successor-in-interest, administrators, transferees and assign(s) Party of the **First Part.**;

AND

M/S _____(_____), having its registered office at _____, Lahore acting through its Chief Executive Officer/Authorized Representative named _____, (hereinafter referred to as the "**Service Provider**") which expression shall be deemed to mean and include its successors in interest and assigns) Party of the **Second Part.**

The term Party means individually QASPL or Service Provider and collectively as the 'Parties'.

WHEREAS:

- A.** That **Client** had publicly tendered for award of Contract for Hiring of Car Rental Services and through due course the **M/s.** _____ was declared successful bidder. The scope of work of Hiring of Car Rental Services is completely described in **Schedule** of this Contract.
- B.** The **Service Provider**, mandated by the Client having proven itself to possess the requisite professional and technical expertise and resources, agrees to provide the said services according to the terms and conditions as defined under the present Contract. Therefore, As a consequence to the above, the Parties hereby agree to enter into the present **Contract** (the "**Contract**") as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, terms and conditions and understandings set forth herein in this Contract, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy and legal sufficiency of which are

hereby mutually acknowledged, the **Parties** with the intent to be legally bound hereby agree as follows:

CLAUSE 1 - DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Contract, the following capitalized words and phrases shall have the meaning specified herein below:

“Client” means QASPL or any of its subsidiaries;

“Contract” means the contract entered by and between M/S _____ and QASPL;

“Taxes” means corporate income tax, zakat, tax on dividends remitted to head office, tax on profit after tax, VAT, turnover tax, GOSI, social security tax, personal income tax, and any taxes, sales taxes, stamp duties, surtaxes and withholding tax of any nature, present or future, that shall be levied on the Service Provider as per applicable laws of the land.

CLAUSE 2 - CONTRACTUAL DOCUMENTS

The present Contract is composed of the following:

- The present document
- The following Appendices of the Contract:
 - **Appendix A:** Description, Duration and Schedule of the Services
 - **Appendix B:** Financial Conditions

CLAUSE 3 - PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT

Under the Terms and Conditions of this Contract, the Client proposes to the Service Provider, which accepts, to carry out the Services as defined under Clause 4 below (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”).

The purpose of the Contract is to define the scope of the Services, the conditions of their performance and the related consideration.

CLAUSE 4 - NATURE OF THE SERVICES

4.1 Scope of the Services

The purpose of the Services is to assist the Client to provide services of car rental services.

The Services are defined in **Appendix A**.

4.2 Location of the Services

The Services shall be carried out generally at the Office of QASPL or as per direct instructions provided by the Client.

The Parties agree that the Client will be able to ask for the execution of the Services immediately following the signature of the Contract by both Parties.

CLAUSE 5 - MODIFICATION OF THE SERVICES

In the event the Client is obliged to modify the Services in their content, their objectives, their duration or their scheduling, the Service Provider agrees and undertakes to modify the performance of the Services according to the new requirements.

CLAUSE 6 - APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

The Client and the Service Provider shall appoint a representative in charge of the coordination and monitoring of the performance of the Services.

At the date of signing this Contract, the Client appoints the following as its representative:

Manager Admin / HR, QASPL

At the date of signing this Contract, the Service Provider appoints the following as its representative:

NAME,

DESIGNATION

CNIC

Mobile : + 92 _____

Email: _____

The Client and the Service Provider may appoint alternate representatives for the coordination and monitoring of the performance of the Services upon written notification to the other Party.

CLAUSE 7 - OBLIGATIONS OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER

7.1 Quality of Service

The Service Provider undertakes to perform the Services and carry out its obligations with all due diligence and efficiency in accordance with generally accepted professional techniques and practices, and the laws and regulations in force that are applicable to the performance of the Services.

The Service Provider undertakes while performing the Services and carrying out its obligations to observe sound management practices, to employ appropriate advanced technology and safe methods.

7.2 Local Law

The Service Provider is reminded that he must comply with local laws and regulations.

In addition, the Service Provider shall always behave in a manner consistent with local standards, sensitivities and habits, so as to avoid causing trouble in Pakistan.

Any non-compliance with the above provisions shall be considered as a substantial breach of Contract and therefore shall lead to an immediate repatriation and termination of Contract at the expense of the Service Provider.

CLAUSE 8 - OBLIGATIONS OF THE CLIENT

8.1 The Client shall make payments to the Services provider as per Appendix B.

8.2 The Client shall not be held responsible for any liability arising out of this contract between the Client and any third party and the Service Provider shall be solely responsible for such liability.

CLAUSE 9 - PRICE

9.1 In consideration for the performance of the Services, the Client shall make payments to the Service Provider as per **Appendix B** for his Services commencing from _____ to _____, according to clause 10 and to the schedule of payment defined in **Appendix B**.

9.2 The price stated here above in Clause 9.1 includes the Service Provider's costs, supplies, and obligations of any kind; and it takes into account all the particularities and circumstances of this Contract, notably all means employed or susceptible to be employed by the Service Provider, which cannot therefore pretend any complementary remuneration.

It is further understood that the price stated in Clause 9.1 includes all the contributions for insurance and end of service benefits.

CLAUSE 10 – PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE

10.1 Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the Letter of Acceptance from the Client, the successful Bidder shall furnish to the Client the performance guarantee.

10.2 The proceeds of the performance guarantee shall be payable to the Client as compensation for any loss resulting from the Contractor's failure to complete its obligations under the Contract. The Contractor shall cause the validity period of the performance guarantee to be extended for such period(s) as the contract performance may be extended.

10.3 The Contractor shall provide to the Client, performance guarantee (“Performance Guarantee”) at the rate of Five percent (5%) of the Contract amount. Such Performance Guarantee shall be in the form as may be agreed between the Contractor and the Client. The institution providing such Performance Guarantee shall be subject to the approval of the Client.

10.4 The performance guarantee will be returned by the Client not later than twenty eight (28) days.

CLAUSE 11 - PAYMENT

11.1 Invoicing and Payment

The Service Provider shall be paid not later than thirty (30) Days from the end of the month of receipt of invoice in the manner described hereunder according to the schedule presented in **Appendix B**, which shall be as per actual.

The Service Provider shall provide with each invoice:

- i. A breakdown of any and all elements that prove the reality and the content of the Services performed according to this Contract;
- ii. A summary of the Services performed; and

11.2 The Client is released from the amounts owed to the Service Provider for the performance of the Services under this Contract through payment made against an invoice.

11.3 Payment Period

- (i) The amounts due to the Service Provider shall be paid not later than thirty (30) days from the end of the month of receipt of the approved invoice.
- (ii) If the Service Provider does not receive payment within a period of 30 days beyond the payment date, then the Contract will be considered to be terminated.

CLAUSE 12 - BUSINESS ETHICS

The Service Provider acknowledges and agrees that:

- (i) any and all payments received by it in connection with any project as fees, commissions, compensations or any other amounts whatsoever paid in accordance with this Contract (hereinafter referred to as the "**Sums**") shall constitute the Service Provider’s sole and exclusive remuneration with respect to the Services rendered by the Service Provider;
- (ii) in no event shall the Sums received or to be received by the Service Provider under the present Contract at any time be either directly or indirectly paid to, promised to or used to purchase a gift for any Public

Official in order that the Public Official perform or restrain from performing an act in accordance with his function, mission or office or in a manner facilitated by his function, mission or office, in relation to any project.

The Service Provider agrees that it shall not, in order to obtain or retain business or other improper advantage in the conduct of international business:

- (a) offer, promise, or give any Public Official any gift, present, consideration, commission or advantages of any kind whatsoever at any time, either directly or indirectly, in order that the Public Official perform or restrain from performing an act in accordance with his function, mission or office or in a manner facilitated by his function, mission or office for the execution of the present Contract; or
 - (b) consent to any solicitation without right, at any time, either directly or indirectly, from a Public Official to pay or give to him / her any gift, consideration or commission in order that the Public Official perform or restrain from performing an act in accordance with his function, mission or office or in a manner facilitated by his function, mission or office to use his/her influence;
 - (c) exert or utilise any form of corruption or any unlawful influence to secure the award of any project;
- (iii) The Service Provider shall ascertain and guarantee that the provisions provided for in paragraph (ii) hereinabove shall be agreed to and respected by any person, corporation or entity to whom the Service Provider may pay back directly or indirectly the Sums received under the present Contract or a portion thereof;

The Service Provider shall hold harmless and indemnify the Client against any and all claims which may arise from the Service Provider's infringement of the rules described in paragraphs (ii) and (iii) hereinabove.

Any violation of the provisions of this Clause entails immediate and full termination of this Contract without the Service Provider being able to claim any indemnity from the Client due to such termination.

CLAUSE 13 - TAXES AND DUTY

13.1 The Service Provider shall be fully responsible for any tax or duty related to the performance of the Services in Pakistan under applicable laws of the land.

CLAUSE 14 - EFFECTIVENESS AND DURATION OF THE CONTRACT

This Contract shall come into force upon its execution by the Parties.

The duration of this Contract is from _____ to _____ or such other duration necessary for the performance of the Services defined in this Contract and agreed upon by the Parties.

The termination of the Contract for any reason whatsoever shall not give right to compensation in favour of the Service Provider.

CLAUSE 15 - OBLIGATION TO COLLABORATE

The Parties shall cooperate with each other in order to perform the Services of this Contract, and shall act in good faith in exercising their rights and performing their obligations under this Contract. The Parties declare that they shall not use any means that would prevent or make more difficult the execution of the obligations of each Party under this Contract.

CLAUSE 16 - RELATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES

This Contract under no circumstances create or imply a partnership, the creation of any entity having a separate legal personality, a principal-agent relationship, an employer-employee relationship or a third party beneficiary, other than the contractual relation defined in this Contract.

CLAUSE 17 - TERMINATION

The Parties may terminate the Contract as follows:

17.1 Termination by the Client:

The Client may terminate the Contract if the Service Provider does not remedy a failure in the performance of its obligations under this Contract, within fifteen (15) days after being notified by registered mail, and without prejudice to any claim for damages that could be made by the Client to the Service Provider.

In the event of a breach of Clauses 7 (Obligations of the Service Provider) and 17 (Confidentiality), the Client shall be entitled to immediately terminate the present Contract, without any prior notice being necessary.

In case of early termination for default of the Service Provider, the Service Provider shall not be entitled to any remuneration (other than the Remuneration provided in Clause 9 hereinabove for the Services rendered during the period before the termination date).

17.2 Termination for Default of Payment:

The Service Provider may terminate the Contract if payment of fees is not received within 30 days of due date for payment.

CLAUSE 18 - CONFIDENTIALITY

18.1 The Service Provider undertakes to keep strictly confidential any information that the Service Provider gets from the Client in any manner and the information the Client supplies before, during and after the performance of this Contract, and any information that the Service Provider has access to under this Contract.

18.2 The Service Provider undertakes, in addition, to keep, even after the termination of the Contract, the absolute secret on the Client's business, and not to disclose to anyone, even to the Client's agents who are not directly concerned by the project, information, notes, maps, neither any information on the business, process and results of operations that it had directly or indirectly acknowledged in respect with the present Contract.

CLAUSE 19 - INTUITUS PERSONAE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE CONTRACT

This Contract is executed taking into consideration the technical skills and experience of the Service Provider.

The Service Provider shall personally meet all of its obligations as set out in this Contract and shall refrain from assigning, sub-letting or transferring any of its duties under this Contract without the Client's prior written approval.

CLAUSE 20 - LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT AND APPLICABLE LAW

This Contract, prepared in English, shall be executed and interpreted according to Pakistani law.

CLAUSE 21 - RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

All disputes, claim or controversy arising in connection with this Contract that cannot be settled amicably between the Parties within thirty (30) days after one Party has received from the other Party written notice, shall be finally and exclusively settled by arbitration in Lahore, Pakistan in the English language under the Arbitration Act of 1940 of Pakistan by one arbitrator appointed in accordance with the said Act.

CLAUSE 22 - GENERAL PROVISIONS

22.1 Notification

Every notice to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and either delivered by hand or sent by facsimile or by registered mail.

The address of each Party for the service of notices shall be as set out in the front page of the Contract (unless or until that address is changed by notice given under this clause).

Notice shall be deemed delivered upon receipt if delivered by hand, upon confirming advice of transmission and receipt if a facsimile copy is delivered by facsimile, and upon receipt if delivered by registered mail.

Any notice or other writing required or permitted to be given under this Contract or for the purposes of this Contract to any Party shall be sufficiently given if delivered personally, or if sent by prepaid registered mail or if transmitted by fax or email to:

Chief Executive Officer

3rd ,Floor, 83-A, E/1, Main Boulevard Gulberg III, Lahore.

admin@qasolar.com,

Ph:+92 99332261-65 Fax 042-35790366

_____,
_____, _____, Pakistan.
Email: _____

22.2 Entire Contract

This Contract supersedes any and all relevant negotiations and any oral and written Contracts made previously and constitute the entire Contract between the Parties relating to the provision of the Services.

22.3 Modifications

This Contract may be amended, modified, superseded or cancelled, and any of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties or conditions hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument executed by each Party, or, in the case of a waiver, by the Party waiving compliance.

22.4 Severability

Should one or more provisions of this Contract be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected and the Parties shall in good faith restate the affected provision in a manner that it shall (a) respect the spirit of the affected provision in consideration of the whole Contract between the Parties and (b) be in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

22.5 Waiver

The failure by a Party to enforce any provision of this Contract shall not be treated as a waiver of that provision, nor shall it affect the right of that Party subsequently to enforce that provision.

22.6 Interpretation

The headings to clauses contained in this Contract are inserted for convenience only and they do not form part of or affect the interpretation of this Contract.

In this Contract use of the singular includes the plural, use of the masculine includes the feminine and vice versa, according to the context.

In the event of any conflict between any provision of this Contract and its Appendices, the provision of the former shall prevail.

22.7 References

No press releases, public announcements or use in any list of references regarding the Client's name, the Services or this Contract will be made without obtaining the Client's prior written approval.

22.8 Penalties

In case of any violation of any provision of the Contract by the Service Provider, the Client shall be entitled to hold the Service Provider liable for any loss incurred to it because of such act of the Service Provider, either monetary, reputational or otherwise. Moreover, the Service Provider shall also be held liable to pay liquidated damages of 100% of the value of the Contract.

Provided that for the purposes of this calculation of value of the Contract under this Clause, maximum sums paid to the Service Provider for the services rendered to the Client in any month under this Contract shall be considered as value of the Contract.

Provided further, that if the Service Provider does not provide quality and timely services, the Client may ask someone else from the open market to perform such services and hold the Service Provider responsible under this Clause and also hold Service Provider responsible to pay any difference between the sums paid against services so acquired and the sums agreed upon between the Parties.

This Contract is entered as of the day, month and year first above written.

For and on behalf of

The Client

QUAID-E-AZAM SOLAR POWER (PVT) LTD

Witness

Signature: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Name:

Title: _____

Title: Chief Executive Officer

CNIC: _____

(Seal)

Address:

For and on behalf of

The Service Provider

M/S _____

Witness

Signature: _____

Signature: _____

Name: _____

Name: _____

Title: _____

Title: _____

CNIC: _____

(Seal)

Address: _____

APPENDIX A - DESCRIPTION, DURATION AND SCHEDULE OF THE SERVICES

APPENDIX B - FINANCIAL CONDITIONS

Price for the Services

.....End of Document.....